
    

  Kelley, Ross – Chairperson  
  Sumner, Nick  
  Gilman, Greta 
  Salvatori, Steve 
  Fagan, Mike – Council Liaison 

  

 
A special meeting of the City of Spokane Park Board Finance Committee will be held at 3:00 p.m. 
on Tuesday, December 12, 2017, City Hall Conference Room 2B, second floor, City Hall, 808 W. 
Spokane Falls Boulevard, Spokane, Washington. The Conference Room 2B call-in number is (509) 
625-6019.  Please use only after prior arrangements have been made with the Committee 
Chairperson. 
 
The meeting will be conducted in a standing committee format for the Finance Committee of the 
City of Spokane Park Board. Because a quorum of the Park Board may be present, the standing 
committee meeting will be conducted as a committee of the whole board.  
 
The meeting will be open to the public, with the possibility of moving into executive session only 
with the members of the Park Board and appropriate staff. Discussion will be limited to appropriate 
officials and staff. Public testimony may be taken at the discretion of the committee chair. 
 
 

Agenda 

Action Items: 
1. Resolution for the potential use of Stabilization Fund. 

Discussion Items:  
1. None 

Standing Report Items: 
1. November Financials – Mark Buening  
2. Information Technology Project Plan update – Jason Conley 

Contract Items from Other Committees:  
1. Bartlett Tree Experts contract extension ($132,355.13)  
2. Walker Construction change order #9/Looff Carrousel (no cost extension) 
3. CH2M Hill Engineers change order #9/Howard Street South Channel Bridge (no cost 

extension) 
4. T. LaRiviere Equipment and Excavation, Inc./Howard Street South Channel Bridge (no cost 

extension) 
5. 2018 Contracts for ten Recreation Centers ($647,773)  
6. Pilot Cross Country Skiing Program on Indian Canyon Golf Course Property 
7. Robert Half Accountemps contract change order ($9,499.80) 

Special Meeting of the Spokane Park Board 
Finance Committee 

Tuesday, December 12, 2017, 3:00 p.m. – 5:00 p.m. 
City Hall Conference Room 2B 

808 W. Spokane Falls Blvd., Spokane, Washington 
Mark Buening – Parks & Recreation Finance/Budget Director 

 



 

 
Agenda Subject to Change 

 
AMERICANS WITH DISABILITIES ACT (ADA) INFORMATION: The City of Spokane is committed to providing equal 
access to its facilities, programs and services for persons with disabilities.  The City Council Briefing Center in the lower 
level of Spokane City Hall, 808 W. Spokane Falls Blvd., is wheelchair accessible and also is equipped with an infrared 
assistive listening system for persons with hearing loss.  Headsets may be checked out (upon presentation of picture 
I.D.) through the meeting organizer. Individuals requesting reasonable accommodations or further information may call, 
write, or email Human Resources at 509.625.6363, 808 W. Spokane Falls Blvd, Spokane, WA, 99201; 
or jsaxon@spokanecity.org. Persons who are deaf or hard of hearing may contact Human Resources through the 
Washington Relay Service at 7-1-1. Please contact us forty-eight (48) hours before the meeting date. 

mailto:jsaxon@spokanecity.org


CITY OF SPOKANE PARK BOARD 

RESOLUTION 

 A Resolution to approve the utilization of up to Three Hundred Thousand dollars 
($300,000),  if required,  from the Park Fund Revenue Stabilization Account to support 
Riverfront Park revenue shortages resulting from impacts of park construction during the 2017 
budget year: 

WHEREAS, in 2017 City began construction on the voter approved redevelopment bond which 
resulted in closures of revenue producing programs, restricted event and pedestrian access, 
and created additional indirect operational cost increases; 

WHEREAS, 2017 Riverfront Park actual revenue is expected to be materially less than 
forecasted in the annual budget. Budgeted revenue is $1,047,000 as compared to a revised 
expectation of $850,000; 

WHEREAS, the revenue shortfall did not result from pricing services or offering discounts below 
the cost recovery goal or mismanagement; 

WHEREAS, major renovation of grounds and facilities increased unanticipated expenses such as 
non-boned supported furnishing, fixtures, and equipment (FFE) purchases, expenses associated 
with closure, moving and disposal of items from old facilities, renovation of red wagon 
meadow, carrousel restoration, and additional temporary-seasonal staffing to support a greater 
than expected events schedule;  

WHEREAS, the revenue forecast prior to the adoption of the 2017 budget anticipated the Skate 
Ribbon to open earlier then currently scheduled; 

WHEREAS, the Skyride will not re-open in fiscal year 2017 as initially forecasted due to service 
delays in completing required 5 and 10 year preventative maintenance;  

NOW THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY RESOLVED that the Park Board approves an appropriation of 
Three Hundred Thousand dollars ($300,000) from the Park Fund Revenue Stabilization Account 
to support the 2017 Riverfront Park budget. 

  

Dated this 12th day of December 2017. 

      
 
       _______________________________ 
       Park Board President 




































	11.12.17 Finance Committee AGENDA
	RFP Rev Stabilization Resolution
	November 2017 Financials
	ADMIN 5600-17-06

